NOTICE

The Clayton County School Board does hereby announce that the millage rate will be set at a meeting
to be held at the Clayton County Board of Education Administrative Complex, 1058 Fifth Avenue,
Jonesboro, Georgia 30236 on Thursday, August 6, 2020 at 6:00 pm and pursuant to the requirements of
O.C.G.A. Section 48-5-32 does hereby publish the following presentation of the current year's tax
digest and levy, along with the history of the tax digest and levy for the past five years.

CURRENT 2020 TAX DIGEST AND 5 YEAR HISTORY OF LEVY (In Thousands)

COUNTY SCHOOL

Real & Personal

Motor Vehicles

Mobile Homes

Timber - 100%

Heavy Duty Equipment
Gross Digest

Less M & O Exemptions
Net M & O Digest

Gross M & O Millage
Less Rollbacks
Net M & O Millage

Total School Taxes Levied

Net Taxes $ Increase
Net Taxes % Increase

2015

$6,795,024
274,531
11,107

9

1,042
7,081,713
1,139,142
5,942,571

19.804

-0.709

19.095
$113,473

$522
0.46%

2016

$6,803,734
203,244
10,607

28

538
7,018,151
1,242,149
5,776,002

19.095

0.000

19.095
$110,293

($3,181)
-2.80%

2017

$7,169,186
148,167
10,284

235

552
7,328,424
1,272,098
6,056,326

19.095

0.000

19.095
$115,646

$5,353
4.85%

2018

$7,978,888
112,420
10,003

0

939
8,102,250
1,304,998
6,797,252

20.000

0.000

20.000
$135,945

$20,299
17.55%

2019

$8,196,144
88,924
10,533

147

2,589
8,298,337
1,229,155
7,069,182

20.000

0.000

20.000
$141,384

$5,439
4.00%

2020

$9,358,430
74,247
11,979

0

3,413
9,448,069
1,526,874
7,921,195

20.000

0.000

20.000
158,424

$17,040
12.05%




NOTICE OF PROPERTY TAX INCREASE

The Clayton County Board of Education has tentatively adopted a millage rate which will require an
increase in property taxes by __3.03__ percent. All concerned citizens are invited to participate in the
public hearings on the tax increase on Thursday, July 30, 2020 at 11:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. and on
Thursday, August 6, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. Public hearings will be virtual using video-conferencing
technology.

Public comments on the Tax Increase should be submitted in email format to the following address:
ccpsbudget@clayton.k12.ga.us. Stakeholders submitting comments should include a name and contact
phone number or email address.

This tentative increase will result in a millage rate remaining of 20 mills. Without this tentative tax
increase, the millage rate will be no more than _19.412 mills. The proposed tax increase for a home
with a fair market value of $100,000 is approximately S 17.64__ and the proposed tax increase for
non-homestead property with a fair market value of $100,000 is approximatelyS__ 23.52__.
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