NOTICE

The Clayton County School Board does hereby announce that the millage rate will be set at a meeting to be held at the Clayton County Board of Education Administrative Complex, 1058 Fifth Avenue, Jonesboro, Georgia 30236 on Thursday, August 6, 2020 at 6:00 pm and pursuant to the requirements of O.C.G.A. Section 48-5-32 does hereby publish the following presentation of the current year's tax digest and levy, along with the history of the tax digest and levy for the past five years.

CURRENT 2020 TAX DIGEST AND 5 YEAR HISTORY OF LEVY (In Thousands)

2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
\$6,795,024	\$6,803,734	\$7,169,186	\$7,978,888	\$8,196,144	\$9,358,430
274,531	203,244	148,167	112,420	88,924	74,247
11,107	10,607	10,284	10,003	10,533	11,979
9	28	235	0	147	0
1,042	538	552	939	2,589	3,413
7,081,713	7,018,151	7,328,424	8,102,250	8,298,337	9,448,069
1,139,142	1,242,149	1,272,098	1,304,998	1,229,155	1,526,874
5,942,571	5,776,002	6,056,326	6,797,252	7,069,182	7,921,195
19.804	19.095	19.095	20.000	20.000	20.000
-0.709	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
19.095	19.095	19.095	20.000	20.000	20.000
\$113,473	\$110,293	\$115,646	\$135,945	\$141,384	158,424
\$522	(\$3,181)	\$5,353	\$20,299	\$5,439	\$17,040
0.46%	-2.80%	4.85%	17.55%	4.00%	12.05%
	\$6,795,024 274,531 11,107 9 1,042 7,081,713 1,139,142 5,942,571 19.804 -0.709 19.095 \$113,473	\$6,795,024 \$6,803,734 274,531 203,244 11,107 10,607 9 28 1,042 538 7,081,713 7,018,151 1,139,142 1,242,149 5,942,571 5,776,002 19.804 19.095 -0.709 0.000 19.095 \$113,473 \$110,293 \$522 (\$3,181)	\$6,795,024 \$6,803,734 \$7,169,186 274,531 203,244 148,167 11,107 10,607 10,284 9 28 235 1,042 538 552 7,081,713 7,018,151 7,328,424 1,139,142 1,242,149 1,272,098 5,942,571 5,776,002 6,056,326 19.804 19.095 19.095 -0.709 0.000 0.000 19.095 19.095 \$113,473 \$110,293 \$115,646 \$522 (\$3,181) \$5,353	\$6,795,024 \$6,803,734 \$7,169,186 \$7,978,888 274,531 203,244 148,167 112,420 11,107 10,607 10,284 10,003 9 28 235 0 1,042 538 552 939 7,081,713 7,018,151 7,328,424 8,102,250 1,139,142 1,242,149 1,272,098 1,304,998 5,942,571 5,776,002 6,056,326 6,797,252 19.804 19.095 19.095 20.000 19.095 19.095 20.000 \$113,473 \$110,293 \$115,646 \$135,945 \$522 (\$3,181) \$5,353 \$20,299	\$6,795,024 \$6,803,734 \$7,169,186 \$7,978,888 \$8,196,144 274,531 203,244 148,167 112,420 88,924 11,107 10,607 10,284 10,003 10,533 9 28 235 0 147 1,042 538 552 939 2,589 7,081,713 7,018,151 7,328,424 8,102,250 8,298,337 1,139,142 1,242,149 1,272,098 1,304,998 1,229,155 5,942,571 5,776,002 6,056,326 6,797,252 7,069,182 19.804 19.095 19.095 20.000 20.000 19.095 19.095 19.095 20.000 20.000 \$113,473 \$110,293 \$115,646 \$135,945 \$141,384 \$522 (\$3,181) \$5,353 \$20,299 \$5,439

NOTICE OF PROPERTY TAX INCREASE

The Clayton County Board of Education has tentatively adopted a millage rate which will require an increase in property taxes by 3.03 percent. All concerned citizens are invited to participate in the public hearings on the tax increase on Thursday, July 30, 2020 at 11:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. and on Thursday, August 6, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. Public hearings will be virtual using video-conferencing technology.

Public comments on the Tax Increase should be submitted in email format to the following address: ccpsbudget@clayton.k12.ga.us. Stakeholders submitting comments should include a name and contact phone number or email address.

This tentative increase will result in a millage rate remaining of 20 mills. Without this tentative tax increase, the millage rate will be no more than _19.412 ___mills. The proposed tax increase for a home with a fair market value of \$100,000 is approximately \$__17.64 __ and the proposed tax increase for non-homestead property with a fair market value of \$100,000 is approximately \$__23.52 __.